## No. 40, A.]

## [Published Feb. 25, 1897.

## CHAPTER 8.

AN ACT to appropriate to the governor's contingent fund a sum of money therein named.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Governor's \$4.000.

**SECTION 1.** There is hereby appropriated to contingent fund for 1897-8 the governor's contingent fund, out of any moneys in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, the sum of two thousand dollars per annum for the years 1897 and 1898.

> SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved Feb. 24, 1897.

## CHAPTER 9.\*

No. 59, A.]

[Published Feb. 27, 1897.

AN ACT to amend section 4719, of the revised statutes relating to new trials in criminal cases.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Writ of error to be issued by supreme court on application of defendant.

SECTION 1. Section 4719, of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding at the end of said section the following: When an application for a new trial under this section shall have been heretofore refused, or shall be hereafter refused, a writ of error shall, on the ap-

\*Amended by chapter 172, laws 1897,